compliance audits by the grantor agency and which may result in disallowed expense amounts.  These
amounts, if any, constitute a contingent liability of the Authority.   Accordingly, such liabilities are not
reflected within the financial statements.  The Authority does not believe any contingent liabilities are
material.

The Authority is subject to various litigation for personal injury, workers compensation and discrimination
claims.  The Authority intends to vigorously defend any claims through insurance or legal avenues.
Management does not believe there will be a material liability as a result of these claims.

 - 41 -

12.   Prior Period Restatement

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Authority determined that the acquisition of 15 school buses in
2012 and 4 school buses in 2015, which had been accounted for as operating leases, should have been
reported as capital leases at inception. In order to correct this error, the assets, liabilities, and net position
of the governmental activities was restated as of June 30, 2015 as follows:

Net Position Capital Assets, Net

Capital Lease

Obligation

Balance, June 30, 2015, as Previously Reported (2,631,619)$   263,933$   -$

Effect of 2012 School Bus Acqusition as a Capital Lease 111,440   911,775   800,335

Effect of 2015 School Bus Acqusition as a Capital Lease (1,981)   390,000   391,981

Net Position, June 30, 2015, as Restated (2,522,160)$   1,565,708$   1,192,316$

 - 42 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 - 43 -

Actual Amounts

Variance with

Final Budget

REVENUE Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Positve (Negative)

  Federal Direct Sources

JROTC reimbursable charges 69,529$   69,529$   63,409$   (6,120)$

  Federal through State Sources

NSLP Lunch Reimbursement 400,000   423,000   458,416   35,416

NSLP Breakfast Reimbursement 55,000   59,000   73,361   14,361

  Federal through Local Sources

Title II-A funding 31,313   34,163   34,067   (96)

  State through Local Sources

Florida Education Finance Program 20,667,079   20,309,213   21,156,371   847,158

Florida Teachers Classroom Supply Assistance 46,899   47,891   47,891   -

School recognition funds -   302,757   302,757   -

VPK Program State Shared 197,856   197,856   197,194   (662)

Public Education Capital Outlay (PECO) 1,047,739   522,247   516,451   (5,796)

Best and Brightest Scholarship -   41,282   41,281

Advanced International Certificate of Education (AICE)496,242   653,194   653,214   -

  Local Sources

Student lunch service 580,000   574,000   591,947   17,947

Transportation service charges 13,300   13,300   5,625   (7,675)

Student technology fees -   -   -   -

Short term investment interest 5,700   11,050   14,827   3,777

Disposition of fixed assets -   -   -

Contributions and donations private 60,500   78,500   71,750   (6,750)

Other Miscellaneous Sales -   -   541   541

Insurance damage claims misc -   -   1,237   1,237

Book sales misc revenue 25,000   21,852   24,251   2,399

Lost / damaged / sold textbooks -   -   1,890   1,890

Reimbursable charges -   43,477   58,978   15,501

Healthcare Insurance Profit Sharing -   -   -   -

Other miscellaneous revenue 16,200   33,379   25,003   (8,376)

Assigned Balances -   1,127,404   -   (1,127,404)

Cash balances brought forward 3,831,937   2,711,163   -   (2,711,163)

Total Revenue 27,544,294   27,274,257   24,340,461   (2,933,815)

EXPENDITURES

Instruction Basic (FEFP K-12) 11,701,261$   12,061,536$   11,600,648$   460,888$

Exceptional Education Services 331,114   339,593   319,941   19,652

Pupil Personnel Services 304,589   311,520   310,664   856

Health Services 104,661   106,533   94,209   12,324

Other Pupil Personnel Services 167,441   146,658   149,260   (2,602)

Instructional Media Services 196,257   192,050   174,321   17,729

Instructional Staff Training Services 36,613   38,682   29,843   8,839

Board 54,143   29,143   24,319   4,824

General Administration 543,051   542,670   523,654   19,016

School Administration 1,879,377   1,852,708   1,845,545   7,163

Facilities Acquisition & Construction 30,000   -   1   (1)

Fiscal Services 320,116   320,116   210,939   109,177

Food Services 1,007,896   1,018,035   968,213   49,822

Data Processing Services 324,939   801,259   306,912   494,347

Pupil Transportation Services 1,109,066   1,109,241   1,039,664   69,577

Operation of Plant 5,201,608   5,417,916   4,973,981   443,935

Maintenance of Plant 456,929   277,264   217,556   59,708

Voluntary Pre-Kindergarten Program 207,244   207,244   192,046   15,198

Total Expenditures 23,976,305   24,772,168   22,981,716   1,790,452

Budget Reserves 3,567,989   2,502,089   -   2,502,089

Total Expenditures 27,544,294$   27,274,257$   22,981,716$   4,292,541$

Net change in Fund Balance 1,358,745

Fund Balance - Beginning 3,931,311

Fund Balance - Ending 5,290,056$

There are no differences between Budgetary Revenues and Expenditure and GAAP Revenues and Expenditures.

The accompanying notes to the required supplementary information-budget comparisons are an integral part of this schedule.

Cape Coral Charter School Authority

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016

Budgeted Amounts

 - 44 -

Coral Charter School Authority

NOTES TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE